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Photograph 1 – SC-49 Bridge Over Stream 1 (Fairforest Creek) 
Facing Northeast, Upstream 

Photograph 2 – SC-49 Over Stream 1 (Fairforest Creek) 
Facing Southeast, Downstream 
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Photograph 3 – Wetland 1 
Facing South 

Photograph 4 – Uplands 
Facing East 
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Photograph 5 – Wetland 2 
Facing Southwest 

Photograph 6 – Uplands 
Facing East 
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Photograph 7 – Stream 2 
Facing West, Upstream 

Photograph 8 – Stream 3 
Facing Northwest, Upstream 
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Photograph 9 – Stream 4 
Facing Southwest, Downstream 

Photograph 10 – Uplands 
Facing Southwest 
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Photograph 11 – Uplands 
Facing East 

Photograph 12 – Uplands 
Facing West 
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Comment ID Date Full Name Email Street Address City Zipcode

Do you wish to receive 

a response to this 

comment?

How would 

you like a 

response? Comment Response

1 2/7/2023 12:46 Tommy Grady tgrady@ed.sc.gov 3915 Cross Keys Hwy UNION 29379 Yes By_Email

Will the bridges on Hwy 49, over the Tyger River, and Fairforest 

Creek be used while a new bridge is built beside the existing one's.

Yes. The Hwy 49 over 

Tyger River and Fairforest 

Creek bridges will be 

constructed using staged 

construction with traffic 

utilizing the existing 

bridge until the new 

bridge is built. 

2 2/8/2023 0:56 Jackson Hurst ghostlightmater@yahoo.com 4216 Cornell Crossing

Kennesaw, 

GA 30144 Yes By_Email

I approve and support SCDOT's Closed and Load Restricted Bridge 

Package 17 Project. The aspect that I love about SCDOT's Closed and 

Load Restricted Bridge Package 17 Project is that the following 

bridges: US 176 (Whitmire Highway) over Padgetts Creek, SC 72 

(Carlisle Chester Highway) over Coxs Creek, SC 215 (Buffalo-West 

Springs Highway) over Fair Forest Creek, SC 49 (Cross Keys Highway) 

over Tyger Creek, SC 49 (Cross Keys Highway) over Fair Forest Creek, 

and SC 114 (Bobby Faucette Road) over Sandy Run Creek will be 

replaced with new bridges that are safer and up to current design 

standards.

Thank you for your 

comments.

3 2/8/2023 1:44 Jackie Johnson jackiejohnson101861@gmail.com 687 GALILEE CHURCH RD UNION 29379 Yes By_phone W

Michael Pitts spoke to 

Ms. Johnson by phone on 

2/24/23. He addressed 

her concerns, and she 

mentioned she was 

happy to hear the six 

Union County bridges 

being replaced.

4 2/8/2023 14:14 Tabetha James April.james7@gmail.com 111 Spencer Rd Jonesville 29353 No

The fact that we could possibly be saying “I wish we would have 

addressed the issue before someone had to die” makes the projects 

a no-brainer.  Preservation of life should always take precedence.  

Thank you for your 

comments.

5 2/8/2023 21:08 Philip D. Poole II knightme38@yahoo.com 112 Fairforest Heights Buffalo 29321 Yes By_Email

I own the property at the bridge on the left side if you where 

traveling towards Buffalo.I want to know it my land would be 

affected.I see flags on it way off the road?Would like to know what 

side of the bridge is the new one going to be?

Mr. Pitts discussed over 

the phone with Mr. Poole 

that the current 

conceptual design is 

shifting away from his 

property with no current 

right-of-way impacts. 

Conceptual designs are 

subject to change if a 

design-build contractor 

proposes a different 

design through the 

Alternative Technical 

Concept (ATC) process.



6 2/9/2023 14:16 Patricia McGinnis Pjmcginnis76@gmail.com

2363 Buffalo west springs 

highway Buffalo 29321 Yes By_Email

Repairing these bridges would be fine but what you’re going to do is 

just shut them all down and leave them close for long periods of 

time and when you do that you’re going to basically be stranding 

union we can’t get to I 26 now we won’t be able to get to Lauren’s 

or Greenville . We will either have to go through Chester or 

Spartanburg. You’re going to be stranding an entire community of 

thousands of people know if you can shut down a bridge, fixed it 

and then moved on to another bridge that would be great but that’s 

not what you do you just shut down the bridge and come back a 

couple years later if ever

The proposed bridge 

replacements will be 

constructed using staged 

construction with traffic 

utilizing the existing 

bridge until the new 

bridge is built. The 

bridges will not be closed 

during construction but 

will remain open to traffic 

until the new bridges are 

built with the exception 

of SC 114 which is being 

proposed with closing 

and detouring traffic to 

expedite construction.

7 2/14/2023 4:17 James Knight Cliffknight69@gmail.com

801 Meadow Woods 

Road Buffalo 29322 Yes By_Email

I truly think this project is great and much needed, but as our 

bridges are in desperate need of repair so are the miles of roads 

around union . It just seems that regardless of what we as a 

community do (call,fill out form online ) the roads are put on the 

back burner. I mean to put it in perspective my road has sub-base 

failure and also has a section of road that in the spring the grass 

needs to be cut coming out of the road in a 100’ section. Again it’s 

great the bridges are being repaired but that is a small section of 

roadway compared to the amount of roads in need of obvious 

repairs. Any clarity on this matter would be greatly appreciated.I 

have had to replace 2 rims due to the road conditions which are out 

of our control and can’t get reimbursed due to the process of being 

denied because, o we didn’t know about it so we can’t be 

responsible. 

Thank you for your 

comment. SCDOT is 

actively repairing the 

roadways as well. Please 

use SCDOT's Project 

Viewer to keep up to date 

on what roads are being 

repaired around you. 

Https://www.scdot.org/b

usiness/projectviewer.as

px. For information 

regarding vehicular 

damage caused by our 

roadways, please use the 

website: 

https://www.scdot.org/tr

avel/travel-

DamageClaims.aspx 

8 2/21/2023 2:29 Don Sawyer angusman914@gmail.com 1162 Meadow Woods Rd. Buffalo 29321 No

If you intend to raise the bridges in the process, please consider 

raising the any adjacent roads as well, like Meadow Woods Rd. at 

Tyger River Bridge.  Several years back, SCDOT raised the interstate 

bridges along I-385, but didn't raise the ramps, now you can't see 

over the bridge railings to see oncoming traffic pulling out of the 

stop sign at the ramps.  SCDOT lowered the speed limit, but I'd 

rather see what's coming, than depend on someone going slow.  If 

you don't understand the comment, take a low riding sedan  for a 

southbound trip on I-385 and take exit 5 ramp, and turn left onto 

Hwy 49.  
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Mathis, Jennifer

From: Pitts, Michael E. <PittsME@scdot.org>

Sent: Friday, May 26, 2023 7:51 AM

To: Cliffknight69@gmail.com

Subject: 4462250 SCDOT Bridge Package 17 - Union County

Good Morning – 

 

Please see below to view the response to your comment submitted during the public comment period with regards to 

the Union county bridge replacements.  

 

Comment Response 

I truly think this project is 

great and much needed, but 

as our bridges are in desperate 

need of repair so are the miles 

of roads around union . It just 

seems that regardless of what 

we as a community do (call, fill 

out form online ) the roads are 

put on the back burner. I 

mean to put it in perspective 

my road has sub-base failure 

and also has a section of road 

that in the spring the grass 

needs to be cut coming out of 

the road in a 100’ section. 

Again it’s great the bridges are 

being repaired but that is a 

small section of roadway 

compared to the amount of 

roads in need of obvious 

repairs. Any clarity on this 

matter would be greatly 

appreciated. I have had to 

replace 2 rims due to the road 

conditions which are out of 

our control and can’t get 

reimbursed due to the process 

of being denied because, o we 

didn’t know about it so we 

can’t be responsible.  

Thank you for your comment. SCDOT is actively repairing 

the roadways as well. Please use SCDOT's Project Viewer 

to keep up to date on what roads are being repaired 

around you. 

https://www.scdot.org/business/projectviewer.aspx.  For 

information regarding vehicular damage caused by our 

roadways please use the website: 

https://www.scdot.org/travel/travel-DamageClaims.aspx  

 

Thank you for your comment and please continue to check the project website for updates.  

 

 

Michael E. Pitts, P.E., Assoc. DBIA 
Alternative Delivery Program Manager 

P 803.737.2566 M 803.413.9316 E pittsme@scdot.org  

955 Park Street, P.O. Box 191, Columbia, SC 29202-0191 
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Mathis, Jennifer

From: Pitts, Michael E. <PittsME@scdot.org>

Sent: Friday, May 26, 2023 7:49 AM

To: Pjmcginnis76@gmail.com

Subject: 4462250 SCDOT Bridge Package 17 - Union County

Good Morning – 

 

Please see below to view the response to your comment submitted during the public comment period with regards to 

the Union county bridge replacements.  

 

Comment Response 

Repairing these bridges would be fine but what you’re going to 

do is just shut them all down and leave them close for long 

periods of time and when you do that you’re going to basically 

be stranding union we can’t get to I 26 now we won’t be able to 

get to Lauren’s or Greenville . We will either have to go through 

Chester or Spartanburg. You’re going to be stranding an entire 

community of thousands of people know if you can shut down a 

bridge, fixed it and then moved on to another bridge that would 

be great but that’s not what you do you just shut down the 

bridge and come back a couple years later if ever. 

The proposed bridge 

replacements will be 

constructed using 

staged construction 

with traffic utilizing the 

existing bridge until 

the new bridge is built. 

The bridges will not be 

closed during 

construction but will 

remain open to traffic 

until the new bridges 

are built with the 

exception of SC 114 

which is being 

proposed with closing 

and detouring traffic to 

expedite construction. 

 

Thank you for your comment and please continue to check the project website for updates.  

 

 

Michael E. Pitts, P.E., Assoc. DBIA 
Alternative Delivery Program Manager 

P 803.737.2566 M 803.413.9316 E pittsme@scdot.org  

955 Park Street, P.O. Box 191, Columbia, SC 29202-0191 
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Mathis, Jennifer

From: Pitts, Michael E. <PittsME@scdot.org>

Sent: Friday, May 26, 2023 7:45 AM

To: knightme38@yahoo.com

Subject: 4462250 SCDOT Bridge Package 17 - Union County

Good Morning – 

 

Please see below to view the response to your comment submitted during the public comment period with regards to 

the Union county bridge replacements.  

 

Comment Response 

I own the property at the bridge on the left side if you were 

traveling towards Buffalo. I want to know it my land would be 

affected. I see flags on it way off the road? Would like to know 

what side of the bridge is the new one going to be? 

Mr. Pitts discussed 

over the phone with 

Mr. Poole that the 

current conceptual 

design is shifting away 

from his property with 

no current right-of-way 

impacts. Conceptual 

designs are subject to 

change if a design-

build contractor 

proposes a different 

design through the ATC 

(Alternative Technical 

Concept) Process.  

 

Thank you for your comment and please continue to check the project website for updates.  

 

 

Michael E. Pitts, P.E., Assoc. DBIA 
Alternative Delivery Program Manager 

P 803.737.2566 M 803.413.9316 E pittsme@scdot.org  

955 Park Street, P.O. Box 191, Columbia, SC 29202-0191 
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Mathis, Jennifer

From: Pitts, Michael E. <PittsME@scdot.org>

Sent: Friday, May 26, 2023 7:38 AM

To: April.james7@gmail.com

Subject: 4462250 SCDOT Bridge Package 17 - Union County

Good Morning – 

 

Please see below to view the response to your comment submitted during the public comment period with regards to 

the Union county bridge replacements.  

 

Comment Response 

The fact that we could possibly be saying “I wish we would have 

addressed the issue before someone had to die” makes the 

projects a no-brainer.  Preservation of life should always take 

precedence.   

Thank you for your 

comments. 

 

Thank you for your comment and please continue to check the project website for updates.  

 

 

Michael E. Pitts, P.E., Assoc. DBIA 
Alternative Delivery Program Manager 

P 803.737.2566 M 803.413.9316 E pittsme@scdot.org  

955 Park Street, P.O. Box 191, Columbia, SC 29202-0191 
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Mathis, Jennifer

From: Pitts, Michael E. <PittsME@scdot.org>

Sent: Friday, May 26, 2023 7:37 AM

To: Jackson Hurst

Subject: RE: 4462250 SCDOT Bridge Package 17 - Union County

Good Morning – 

 

Please see below to view the response to your comment submitted during the public comment period with regards to 

the Union county bridge replacements.  

 

Comment Response 

I approve and support SCDOT's Closed and Load Restricted 

Bridge Package 17 Project. The aspect that I love about SCDOT's 

Closed and Load Restricted Bridge Package 17 Project is that the 

following bridges: US 176 (Whitmire Highway) over Padgetts 

Creek, SC 72 (Carlisle Chester Highway) over Coxs Creek, SC 215 

(Buffalo-West Springs Highway) over Fair Forest Creek, SC 49 

(Cross Keys Highway) over Tyger Creek, SC 49 (Cross Keys 

Highway) over Fair Forest Creek, and SC 114 (Bobby Faucette 

Road) over Sandy Run Creek will be replaced with new bridges 

that are safer and up to current design standards. 

Thank you for your 

comments. 

 

Thank you for your comment and please continue to check the project website for updates.  

 

 

Michael E. Pitts, P.E., Assoc. DBIA 
Alternative Delivery Program Manager 

P 803.737.2566 M 803.413.9316 E pittsme@scdot.org  

955 Park Street, P.O. Box 191, Columbia, SC 29202-0191 
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Mathis, Jennifer

From: Pitts, Michael E. <PittsME@scdot.org>

Sent: Friday, May 26, 2023 7:35 AM

To: tgrady@ed.sc.gov

Subject: 4462250 SCDOT Bridge Package 17 - Union County

Good Morning – 

 

Please see below to view the response to your comment submitted during the public comment period with regards to 

the Union county bridge replacements.  

 

Comment Response 

Will the bridges on Hwy 49, over the Tyger River, and Fairforest 

Creek be used while a new bridge is built beside the existing 

ones. 

Yes. The Hwy 49 over 

Tyger River and 

Fairforest Creek 

bridges will be 

constructed using 

staged construction 

with traffic utilizing the 

existing bridge until 

the new bridge is built.  

 

Thank you for your comment and please continue to check the project website for updates.  

 

 

Michael E. Pitts, P.E., Assoc. DBIA 
Alternative Delivery Program Manager 

P 803.737.2566 M 803.413.9316 E pittsme@scdot.org  

955 Park Street, P.O. Box 191, Columbia, SC 29202-0191 

 

 

 


